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1050 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N.W. n
SuITe 301
WASHINGTON, D.C.

ELIAS C. ALVORD (1942) 20036

OF COUNSEL
ELLSWORTH C. ALVORD (1964)

URBAN A. LESTER
(202) 393-2266
FAx (202) 393-2156

November 17, 2005 E-MAIL alvordlaw@aol.com

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section
11301(a) are two (2) copies of a Bill of Sale, dated as of September 29, 2005, a
primary document as defined in the Board's Rules for the Recordation of
Documents.

The name and address of the party to the enclosed document are:

Seller: General Electric Railcar Services Corporation
161 North Clark Street
Chicago, Hllinois 60601

[Buyer: Midwest Railcar Corporation
4949 Autumn Oaks Drive, Suite B
Maryville, lllinois 62062]




Mr. Vernon A. Williams
November 17, 2005
Page 2

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed document

77 railcars, 73 within the series NAHX 10887 - NAHX 890720 as more
particularly set forth in the equipment schedule attached to the document,
plus PLCX 13859, TRNX 500622, TRNX 500688 and USLX 20470.

A short summary of the document to appear in the index is:

Bill of Sale.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $33.00 payable to the order of
the Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee.

Kindly return stamped copies of the enclosed document to the

undersigned.
Very truly yours,
&0‘ o—
Robert W. Alvord
RWA/anm

Enclosures
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RECORDATION NO.

BILL OF SALE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufﬁcio:no%}a‘BEll\%wﬁW{)eoﬁ;@%y BOARD

acknowledged, General Electric Railcar Services Corporation (“Seller”), does hereby sell,
transfer and assign to Midwest Railcar Corporation (“Buyer”) all of Seller’s rights, title and
interest in and to the equipment described in Schedule 1 hereto, subject to the terms and
conditions of the Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2005, between Seller and
Buyer, and the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated September 29, 2005, between
Seller and Buyer.

General Electric Railcar Services Corporation

} } % WM/

Name: Mark A. Stefani
Title: Vice President
Date: September 29, 2005

(Honeywell)
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Schedule 1

(List of Equipment)

Lessee

Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.

AAR Reporting
Mark
NAHX 10887
PLCX 13859
USLX 20470
NAHX 46167
NAHX 46740
NAHX 46950
NAHX 49155
NAHX 49260
NAHX 49346
NAHX 56163
NAHX 56175
NAHX 57459
NAHX 466478
NAHX 475163
NAHX 476359
NAHX 478911
NAHX 478914
NAHX 478928
NAHX 478942
NAHX 479216
NAHX 479307
NAHX 479369
NAHX 479617
NAHX 479629
NAHX 479799
NAHX 480091
NAHX 480236
NAHX 480415
NAHX 480568
NAHX 480962
NAHX 482101
NAHX 482629
NAHX 483533
NAHX 484977
NAHX 485117
NAHX 487106
NAHX 487385
NAHX 487420

(Midwest Q3 Honeywell Bill of Sale)
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42
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44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell Intemational Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.

NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
TRNX
TRNX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX

(Midwest Q3 Honeywell Bill of Sale)

487465
487642
488634
488747
490078
490389
500622
500688
510121
510144
510164
510196
510209
510218
510220
510225
510229
510252
510260
510264
510366
510371
510389
510411
510424
510428
510429
510439
510472
510476
510481
510484
510485
510515
510564
511468
800376
800443
890720




STATE OF MARYLAND
SS:
CITY OF BALTIMORE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the attached Bill of Sale is a true and complete copy
of said Bill of Sale.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 1* day of November, 2005,

Notar§ %ublic 1

My Commission Expires:

iy Commission Expires
July 01, 2006

BALTO01:1001023v1{G1626-000160]11/1/2005

(5 e
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BILL OF SALE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufﬁ§PeR§é‘§:%T Alilng ;ﬁy%rgfeﬂﬁ\}l}!} ¢
acknowledged, General Electric Railcar Services Corporation (“Seller”), does hereby sell,
transfer and assign to Midwest Railcar Corporation (“Buyer”) all of Seller’s rights, title and
interest in and to the equipment described in Schedule 1 hereto, subject to the terms and
conditions of the Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2005, between Seller and
Buyer, and the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated September 29, 2005, between
Seller and Buyer.

General Electric Railcar Services Corporation

Name Mark A. Stefam
Title: Vice President
Date: September 29, 2005

(Honeywell)

(5




Schedule 1
(List of Equipment)
Unit AAR Reporting

Count Lessee Mark

1 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 10887
2 Honeywell International Inc. PLCX 13859
3 Honeywell International Inc. USLX 20470
4 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 46167
5 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 46740
6 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 46950
7 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 49155
8 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 49260
9 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 49346
10 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 56163
11 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 56175
12 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 57459
13 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 466478
14 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 475163
15 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 476359
16 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 478911
17 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 478914
18 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 478928
19 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 478942
20 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 479216
21 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 479307
22 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 479369
23 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 479617
24 Honeywell Intermational Inc. NAHX 479629
25 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 479799
26 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 480091
27 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 480236
28 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 480415
29 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 480568
30 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 480962
31 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 482101
32 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 482629
33 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 483533
34 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 484977
35 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 485117
36 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 487106
37 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 487385
38 Honeywell International Inc. NAHX 487420

(Midwest Q3 Honeywell Bill of Sale)
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40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

(e

Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc.

NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX

TRNX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX
NAHX

(Midwest Q3 Honeywell Bill of Sale)

487465
487642
488634
488747
490078
490389
500622
500688
510121
510144
510164
510196
510209
510218
510220
510225
510229
510252
510260
510264
510366
510371
510389
510411
510424
510428
510429
510439
510472
510476
510481
510484
510485
510515
510564
511468
800376
800443
890720




STATE OF MARYLAND
SS:
CITY OF BALTIMORE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the attached Bill of Sale is a true and complete copy
of said Bill of Sale.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 1¥ day of November, 2005.

Notarg %ublic ]

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires
July 01, 2006

BALTO1:1001023v1|G1626-000160(11/1/2005
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